

No. 21-144

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

SEATTLE'S UNION GOSPEL MISSION,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

MATTHEW S. WOODS,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
Supreme Court of Washington*

---

**BRIEF OF ALABAMA AND 16 OTHER  
STATES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

STEVE MARSHALL  
*Attorney General*

EDMUND G. LACOUR JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

THOMAS A. WILSON  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

State of Alabama  
Office of the Attorney General  
501 Washington Ave.  
Montgomery, AL 36130  
Telephone: (334) 242-7300  
Fax: (334) 353-8400  
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov  
Thomas.Wilson@AlabamaAG.gov

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

    I. The Washington State Supreme Court Is Wrong..... 4

        A. The First Amendment Allows Religious Nonprofits to Make Employment Decisions on Religious Grounds ..... 5

        B. The Washington Supreme Court Made an Easy Case Difficult Through Legal Error and Religious Hostility ..... 9

        C. The Case’s Interlocutory Nature Should Not Prevent This Court’s Review ..... 11

    II. The Decision Below Typifies An Increasingly Popular Brand Of Religious Intolerance..... 13

        A. From *Smith* to RFRA and (Partway) Back ..... 14

B. Sympathetic Statements Have Not Adequately Protected Religious Liberty. .	16
C. Toward Equality. ....	19
III. This Intolerance Jeopardizes The States And Their Religious Institutions .....	21
A. Religious Intolerance Harms the States, Their Religious Institutions, and Their People .....	21
B. This Court Must Speak Clearly on Religious Liberty .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) .....	17, 18
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....	8
<i>Brush &amp; Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269, P.3d 890 (2019) .....	22
<i>Cochran v. City of Atlanta</i> , 289 F. Supp. 3d 1276 (N.D. Ga. 2017) .....	23
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	5, 12
<i>Downtown Soup Kitchen v. Mun. of Anchorage</i> , 406 F. Supp. 3d 776 (D. Alaska 2019) .....	22
<i>Downtown Soup Kitchen v. Mun of Anchorage</i> , No. 3:21-cv-00155 (D. Alaska filed July 1, 2021), ECF No. 1.....	22
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) .....	4, 13, 16, 18

<i>Geary v. Visitation of the Blessed Virgin Mary Parish Sch.</i> , 7 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church &amp; Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian &amp; Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995) .....	8
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....	16
<i>Lexington-Fayette Urb. Cty. Hum. Rts. Comm’n v. Hands On Originals</i> , 592 S.W.3d 291 (Ky. 2019) .....	22
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. C.R. Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018) .....	11, 17, 18
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015) .....	17, 18, 19, 24
<i>Ohio Civil Rights Comm’n v. Dayton Christian Schs., Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 619 (1986) .....	6
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984) .....	8, 9
<i>Scardina v. Masterpiece Cakeshop</i> , No. 2021CA1142 (Colo. App. filed August 2, 2021).....	18
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018) .....	24
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 13 Wall. 679 (1871).....	7, 16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Smith</i> , 896 F.3d 362 (5th Cir. 2018), as revised (July 17, 2018) .....	12
<b><u>Executive Orders and Presidential Statements</u></b>	
Exec. Order No. 13,988, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021) .....	18
Remarks on Signing the Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, 1 Pub. Papers 2000 (Nov. 16, 1993).....	15, 20
Statement by President Joseph R. Biden, Jr. on the Introduction of the Equality Act in Congress, The White House (Feb. 19, 2021), <a href="https://perma.cc/R5CR-Q23T">https://perma.cc/R5CR-Q23T</a> .....	20

**Congressional Acts and Provisions**

139 Cong. Rec. 9683 (May 11, 1993).....	14
139 Cong. Rec. 9684 (May 11, 1993).....	14
H.R. 5, 117th Cong. Equality Act of 2021 .....	19
H.R. 5, 117th Cong. §3 .....	20
H.R. Rep. 103-881 (1993).....	15
Religious Freedom and Restoration Act., Pub. L. No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 (1993) .....	14, 15, 19
S. Rep. No. 103-111 (1993).....	15

**Other Authorities**

Cause IQ, Alabama Religious Organizations <a href="https://perma.cc/DLJ3-7Y4E">https://perma.cc/DLJ3-7Y4E</a> (last visited September 2, 2021).....	21
Richard Garnett, <i>Religion and Group Rights: Are Churches (Just) Like the Boy Scouts?</i> , 22 St. John's J. Legal Comment. 515 (2007) .....	9
Brian J. Grim & Melissa E. Grim, <i>The Socio-economic Contribution of Religion to American Society: An Empirical Analysis</i> , 12 INTERDISC. J. OF RES. ON RELIGION (2016) .....	21



Paul Horwitz, <i>Essay: Defending (Religious) Institutionalism</i> , 99 VA. L. REV. 1049 (2013) .....	7
Nancy T. Kinney & Todd Bryan Combs, <i>Changes in Religious Ecology and Socioeconomic Correlates for Neighborhoods in a Metropolitan Region</i> , 38 J. URB. AFF. 409 (2015) .....	21
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Reflections on Hosanna- Tabor</i> , 35 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 821 (2012).....	7
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990) .....	7, 23
William H. Pryor Jr., <i>Moral Duty and the Rule of Law</i> , 31 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POL'Y 153 (2008) .....	11
